
8

STATE EVERY TIP
HAS FIRST CALL ON THE FUNDS

OF AN INSOLVENT
BANK.

OECISION OF IMPORTANCE.

STATE UNQUESTIONABLY HOLDS

THE POSITION OF A PRE-

FERRED CREDITOR.

SEVERAL THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS

Will Roll Into the Treasury as a Re-

Hult of the Supreme Court*-

Ruling;.

A case of some interest to the state, and es-

pecially to possible incumbents of the state
trcasurershlp, was decided in the supreme

court yesterday in the case of the state

against Receiver Bell, of the Insolvent City

Bank, of Minneapolis. The state treasurer

had a deposit ln that bank, something over
$14,000, at the time it failed, and while the

lower courts have invariably decided that the

state has been a preferred creditor ln such

coses, the receiver In this case carried the

matter into the supreme court, the first time

Ithas been taken there. The state has $150,-

--000 involved in such banks, although none of

the rest have contested the claims further
than the local courts.

This decision means that the state will re-

cover $46,771.80; from the City bank, of Min-
neapolis, $14,217.68; State bank, of Duluth,

J2P.304.94, and the Citizens' bank, of Red-

wood Falls, $3,092.18. The full amount will

be recovered at once from the City bank, of

Minneapolis, and a large amount from the

State bank, of Duluth.
In addition to these, the state's claim

against four other banks of Minneapolis,

Amounting to $110,926.70, will be In shape for

the state to collect as soon as the funds come

In. The banks are: State bank. Bank of New
England, Farmers and Merchants' bank, and

Ihe American Exchange bank.
The supreme court takes the position that

the treasurer or his bondsmen should not

lie liable to loss in such banks where the

banks appeared to be solvent and to be able

to satisfy the state's claims. If, on the other

hand, the treasurer deposited funds in some
bank which was utterly insolvent at the

time of the deposit, and which had no re-
sources sufficient to Justify its recognition

by that means, the question might be one of

negligence on the part of the treasurer, and

might be subject to a different Judgment by

th.*: court. The syllabus in the case is very

brief, as follows:

In the matter of the Receivership of the City
Bank of Minneapolis, David C. Bell, re-
ceiver, State of Minnesota, respondent, vs.
David C. Bell, as receiver of said City
Bank, appellant.
In an action under chapter 76, General

Statutes, to wind up an insolvent banking
corporation,

Held, the state of Minnesota ls a preferred
creditor. Order affirmed. —Canty, J.

Other decisions were as follows:
Rosa J. Gribble, respondent, vs. W. O. Liver-

more, appellant.
1. Whether a motion for a new trial on

the minutes can, under section 5399, G. S.
1894, only be made to set aside the verdict
of a jury and not set aside the decision in
% trial by the court without a jury, ls not
(ecided. But when the plaintiff made such
» motion to set aside such a decision, held,
In any event the defendant waived the ob-
jection that the motion was made and heard
at a subsequent term, by appearing without
Objection and opposing the motion on the
merits.

2. Each page of the tax judgment
book was printed so that it might be filled
in and signed as a complete judgment in It-
self; there were no blanks in the printed mat-
ter at the top of the pages above the columns
provided for descriptions, etc.. but all such
blanks were filled in the printing; none of
the pages were signed by the cierk except
the last one.

Held, If the proper columns and the proper
entries therein are sufficiently continuous,
all (he pages from the first to the last one,
which were signed by the clerk, constitute
but one judgment and the same ls valid on
its face.

But held, from the statements in the set-
tled case, there is sufficient doubt and am-
biguity as to whether such columns and the
entries therein were thus sufficiently continu-
ous, that the doubt and ambiguity should
be resolved in favor of affirmance of the or-
der granting a new trial.

3. Held, a tax judgment cannot be
impeached collaterally by showing that en-
tries made therein were made after the rendi-
tion of the judgment. Order affirmed.

—Canty, J.

Pioneer Fuel Company et al., respondents,
vs. St. Peter Street Improvement Company
et al., defendants; Emerson W. Peet, appel-
lant, Pioneer Fuel Company and W. R.
Merriam, respondents; vs. St. Peter Street
Improvement Company et al., defendants,
A. J. McA. Stark, appellant.
1. Two separate and independent actions

were brought by judgment creditors against
an insolvent corporation and some of its
stockholders under chapter 76, G. S. 1894;
thereafter the court made an order consoli-
dating the two actions under the name and
title of both plaintiffs, "against the defend-
ants named therein;" six days before the
making of this order two stockholders who
were made defendants in one action (but not
In tho other) demurred to the complaint
therein, which demurrer was brought on for
hearing after the order of consolidation;

Held, such order consolidated both com-
plaints, so that the allegations contained in
one aided the other, and the case stood as
if the complaint demurred to had been
amended after the demurrer was served and
before it was argued.

Harper vs. Carroll, 64 N. W. R. 115, dis-
tinguished; status of a creditor other than
the plaintiff, coming In and filing his claim
under the order of the court, and what he
may plead without leave of court considered;
he may plead additional matters by filing a
cross bill with leave of court, practice In
euch cases considered.

2. A defendant who was a former stock-
holder, transferred his stock before any time
at which it appears that any Indebtedness
had been incurred by the corporation or it
had become insolvent, but it is alleged In the
complaint, .amongst other things, that the
transfer was made for the purpose of avoid-
ing the stockholder's liability, was not bona
fide, no consideration was paid therefor, and
that he is still the beneficial owner and hold-
er of the stock.

Held on demurrer, that the complaint al-
leges a cause of action against him. Order
affirmed. —Canty, J.

Lucas Kells, assignee of the Insolvent estate
of N. P. Clarke, respondent, vs. The North-
western Live Stock Insurance Company,
appellant.
1. The vendee of a horse purchased on

credit for $1,000 gave his notes to the vendor
for that sum, secured them by a chattel mort-
gage on the horse and insured the horse in
the defendant company against loss by death
ln the sum of $500, loss, if any, payable to
the vendor as his Interest might appear; the
contract of the purchase contained a pro-
vision that if the horse should die within- a
certain time thereafter, the vendee ''is to

Awarded
Highest Honors—World's Fair,

•DR;

CMEAM

MOST PERFECT MADE.
A pure Gripe Cream of Tartar Powder. Free
from Ammonia, Alum or any other adulterant.

40 YEAkS THE STANDARD.

take the insurance, which is $600, and give
up the notes;"

Held, this provision is not a breach of the
clause in the policy of insurance, which war-
rants that the vendee "is the sole absolute
and unconditional owner" of the horse.

2. The policy provided that in case ot
sickness the owner shall ln every case notify
the Insurer thereof at its home office by tele-
gram;

Held, this did not require the owner so
to notify the Insurer of a sickness which
lasted only ten minutes or less, and did not
recur again at least for seven weeks.

3. Possession by the payee of a nego-
tiable promissory note, indorsed specially by
him to a third party, is prima facie evidence
that such payee is the owner of a note.
Order affirmed. —Canty, J.

Sarah Flanagan et al., respondents, vs. Peter
Borg, appellant.
Held, the Judge or Judges of the district

court have no authority under our statutes
to provide by a standing order for the hold-
ing year after year of terms of court for the
trial of issues of fact. They have authority
to appoint special, not regular, terms for
that purpose. Order reversed. —Canty, J.

TO THE ST. LOUIS CONVENTION

With the Celebrated Republican

Flambeau Club.

A special vestibuled train of sleeping cars,
dining and baggage cars, will be run from
Minneapolis and St. Paul to St. Louis, June
13th via the CHICAGO, MILWAUKEE & ST.
PAUL RAILWAY (the popular "Hedrlck
Route") to accommodate the Republican

Flambeau club and their friends throughout

the Northwest
Leave the Twin Cities afternoon of June

13th and arrive St. Louis next day.
This train will be side-tracked at a point

within two blocks of the Auditorium Conven-
tion Hall, and six minutes' walk to the prin-
cipal hotels. Passengers desiring to do so
can occupy the sleepers during the conven-
tion at low rates.

The service, ln every particular, will be ab-
solutely first-class, and all may depend upon
thoroughly comfortable and pleasant accom-
modations, both going and returning, and
while occupying the cars in St. Louis.

The Republican Flambeau club is composed
of leading business and professional men ln
Minnesota, and their trips to former National
Conventions and Inaugurations have always
done great credit to the Northwest.

The railroad rate is one fare for the round
trip. For exact information as to sleeping
car rates and accommodations, meals, etc.,
address Frank P. Nantz, Secretary Republican
Flambeau club, 604 Oneida Block. Minne-
apolis, or J. T. Conley, Assistant General Pas-
senger Agent C, M. ft St. P. Ry., St. Paul.

POLICE COURT NEWS.

A Woman Appears to Prosecute an
Alleged Pickpocket.

Charles Thomas, the young man who was
arrested in the People's restaurant by Officer
O'Neil, Saturday afternoon, after an exciting
chase down East Seventh street, and who was
subsequently charged with vagrancy, was ar-
raigned in the municipal court yesterday, -on
the more serious charge of larceny from the
person. At the time of Thomas' arrest it
was thought he had been guilty of picking
pockets, but no one could be found who had
lost anything of value. Yesterday, however,
Mrs. Johanna Boyle, of 27 Wilkin street,
Identified Thomas as the man who had stolen
her pocketbook, and swore to a complaint
against him. Judge Orr held Thomas in $1,000
bail until May 15.

Ovlda Godbout, who lives on the West side
flats, was fined $25 for assaulting Officer Mar-
tin last Saturday night. Godbout and sev-
eral friends became engaged in a row while
discussing a can of beer, and when Officer
Martin attempted to pour oil on the troubled
waters, he was attacked by Godbout.

James Rioux, who is a husband of but a few
months, was charged by his wife with assault
and battery. The young wife alleges that her
husband brutally misused her on the after-
noon of May 15. Mrs. Rioux desired the case
continued, that she might secure several ma-
terial witnesses, and Judge Orr set the hear-
ing for tomorrow. Rioux was released on $50
ball.

Jacob Sickles, the proprietor of a Sibley
street auction store, who was arrested a month
ago on the charge of "grafting," it being
claimed that William "Wiltsie, a stranger, had
been swindled out of $45 in his place, was
discharged. Wiltsie failed to put in an ap-
pearance to prosecute the case. A second
charge of larceny, which was lodged against
Sickles in connection with the same transac-
tion, was also dismissed.

William Rustiker, livingat 790 Welsh street,
was arraigned on the charge of assault and
battery, preferred by his neighbor, Joseph
Singer. Tho trouble came about over a rooster
owned by Rustiker, which he claimed Singer
had killed. The men became involved in an
altercation over the demise of the bird, dur-
ing which Rustlcker claimed Singer
struck him In the head with a rock. Judge
Orr listened to both sides of the story and
ordered Rusticker's discharge.

Methodist Episcopal ministers and dele-
gates going to the general conference meet-
ing at Cleveland, 0., May 1 to 81, should
keep in mind that the most convenient
way of reaching that point Is via the Albert
Lea route, which makes direct connections
at Chicago In the union depot with trains
of the Lake Shore & Michigan Southern
railway for Cleveland, thus avoiding a long
and tedious transfer which passengers are
subject to by taking any other route. Rate,
fare and one-third, certificate plan. J. H.
Whitaker, City Ticket Agent, 3W Robert
street, St. Paul, Minn.

REFUSES TO BE SNUBBED.

Rev. David Morgan Meets With An-
other Rebuff.

When the assembly committee on license
met yesterday afternoon, Rev. David Morgan
was on hand to protest againßt the granting
of a liquor license to Frank Nordstrom, who
conducts a saloon at 814 Payne avenue. Mr.
Morgan charged Nordstrom with permitting
a boy under the age of twenty-one to play
cards for money in his saloon, and also with
selling him liquor. Mr. Morgan's witnesses
were the boy himself, a lad named James
Hazzard, and Joseph Gray, a former patron
of Nordstrom's saloon. The testimony of
these two was so conflicting that the commit-
tee attached little weight to it. It developed,
moreover, the existence of personal animosity
between Gray and Nordstrom, such as to con-
vince the committee that Gray was actuated
by spite in giving his testimony against
Nordstrom. In view of these circumstances,

Slyke, Reardon and Arosin recommended by

a unanimous vote that Mr. Nordstrom's ap-
plication for a license be granted.

This decision so disappointed Rev. Mr.
Morgan, that in loud tones he began to tell
the committee -what ought to be done ln the
premises and what he proposed to do. He
wanted the committee to sift the thing to the
very bottom. He could have had Nordstrom
arrested and prosecuted, but in order to be
fair he had brought the matter before the

committee in order to give Nordstrom a
chance.

Mr. Arosin did not relish the tone of Mr.
Morgan's remarks, and Intimated as much.

"You have brought your witnesses before
this committee. Mr. Morgan, and you have
proven nothing," said Mr. Arosin. "We have
heard all your testimony, and I, for one, am
satisfied that Mr. Gray's testimony is prompt-

ed by nothing but spite. Now, if you want to
pursue this matter any further, why don't
you take it before a jury? As for this com-
mittee, It is capable of managing its own
affairs in its own way, and I think its mem-
bers have just as good judgment as you are
possessed of. At any rate, I do not propose
to be told by you what I shall do or how I
shall do it."

Mr. Morgan then repeated his recital of the
proceedings he might take under the stats
law to deprive Nordstrom of his license.

"You can't change my vote by threats, 1*

retorted Mr. Arosin. \u25a0

the committee, which consists of Messrs. Van

Chairman Van Slyke agreed with Mr. Arosin
that there was not sufficient evidence to war-
rant the committee ln refusing to grant Mr.
Nordstrom's application for a license. It was
true the boy admitted he had played cards
for money ln Nordstrom's place, but he also
admitted that as soon as Nordstrom discovered
the fact, he ordered the boy to stop playing

and leave the place. Mr. Van Slyke declared
his sympathy with Mr. Morgan and the Chris-
tian league In UKtfr efforts to rigidly enforce
the law forbidding saloonkeepers to sell
liquor to minors or permit them to loaf in
their saloons and gamble, but he thought
that the committee would not be Justified in
refusing a license in this case, as the charge

had not been proven.
The committee then voted to recommend

that the application be granted.

LIMIT TO THE GAP
ELECTION JUDGES AND CLERKS TO

RECEIVE A CERTAIN SPECI-
FIED SUM,

INSTEAD OF SO MUCH AN HOUR.

EACH MAN WHO ACTED AS JUDGE
TO GET $19, EACH

CLERK $5.

OFFICIAL FIGURES ON ASSEMBLY.

How They Were Cast—Daly Heads
the Entire List, "With Krahmer

Second.

The Judges and clerks ot election may pre-
pare to receive the following compensation for

their services, the sums being decided upon
at yesterday's meeting of the committee on
claims of the board of aldermen:

The committee decided that the compensa-
tion of the Judges who served on three regis-
tration days and on election day and night

should be fixed at $19 each, while the clerks
who worked on election day and night should
receive $5 each. These sums are less than
the amounts allowed at recent elections.

On the basis of 25 cents an hour and 30
cents an hour after the closing of the polls
on election day, some of the Judges put ln
bills as high as $30, and a few of the clerks
asked for $6 and $7. But the committee con-
sidered that $19 for the Judges and $5 for the
clerks would be a fair and reasonable average.

The committee furthermore decided that no
sum in excess of $20 should be paid for the rent
of any building used for election purposes, no
matter how much more might be asked by

the owner. In case a less amount is asked,
it will be allowed. In the case of election
booths, a ground rent of $5 will be allowed.

Itwas the original intention to hold a meet-
ing of the board of aldermen last night to
pass upon the election expenses, but as the
resolution for their payment must first go
to the city comptroller for his audit, the
meeting was not held, as the board can adopt

the resolution at Its regular meeting, which
will take place next Tuesday night.

What practically comprises the official re-
turns, showing the total vote for candidates for
the assembly, was completed by the city clerk
yesterday. As soon as the council has passed
upon the following figures, they will be offi-
cial:

. 333 33 3 3-3 3 3-3
H ttptoplßPtttoppp
O H-Jli2i tl_-i>i_
r _._._._.£- — c-Cs-no.fa
00 mm-j?: -io ;-, i. :\u25a0: t; m. p '.'.'.'.:'.'.'. '.

X i f.M.M.M .M ,M t*-M i
ojMtnOot;^0)Oou-i_ 1 „.-_.„

j UJSOjy

"tn MA"^-1*W M tfi ft Mffi I
cnoocn«-i»*^-Jcot-*tOftftftl*.. ••" **siA\9*l

tS I y-* .*-" j**»M „m j-**\u25a0* I
0

63rf.'-HtOHMOOIMtO
CtiUOOOQOAOWft^ffI ! nnntvaiT1 «at»Sn_BSPi^s \u25a0 uopa_9H

w I fi*t*i*.M t* ,M i* \OIM M M "to '^ MOl Q '» V 1Si >i99i-_r!-__f ! ... r .„^.

to \ M H» M7M jf l-1 J"1 I
"o co «"h'^ Vi h b ts «'« ie
ftI^OeHA^QOOOIDUtdOI I\u25ba-"ioo—)*-«5oowo©«oi->«>s !••• axjlM

R. I i^ ffi t̂1 f J-1 t9 I~icoco'Moobotc'fr*©-'i'»*-Coo!>)Soooft-ai*._>cooii-*Ot I jammjjM• }7)E'B et-SP.o t»e) ! awuuj^ajj

\u25ba•* I I
1* t*f,M .M b* J-* j*j*I

t-1 I I
to M'\u25ba-» H1 l-« H» , Ml-i

H CO WV>"^ M M Oto ft "io "<D TTncrfTnr>rr t
h | :i c. » ft :i :: '.i os k c i

PI i-1 H *\u25a0} h* "-*
©W^OOIWOtOOOCJIMOO

_
•> 3SiJ.__-»_-»e ' 2i_jf)

-3 H» _!-»
"ft k m o 'ci * b oe *ftoi
Hik<<.»aa«ioMt9oo» I jCanino

00 I Pf H* M
Vlt-'MOftfttOH'OOl-Jft I&S|OCICOOIWOOM^OftH I. Cr»T>T-»T*T

JO I M M h" H»

SM M a M ft » H M Ol 00 ft I
M-iootcw»i»toMO(|i \u0084 jsnyCvr

00 ! -M ,M J"* i"*boi-"i-»©<iftooc>'MCt-3ft I
lOOCO-lftCOtOMrf-l—CliS j «sno J1 _

!° I \u25a0!"* i-* .J-11"* **
01 MM HVltoooM MCI 00 I
eoa-*HU-fio„oociao) | uuaaiou

00 I M M M M

tOI-*l-»C>fttOooMM»*.-3O> I
SJSS§gSP2gSSP j J33IXJ?S

00 I H* H-1 l-1 i"1

AMHOftft^OOibOOOl I
MO>*0*OttOO)0100*00 I ZIBFTHJiE^XCHHae) h P J •HP*!

00 I M M M

Ct-IMCO^O-^tOOi^ftCT I
to^tom-iHMOito*oi j •• ..qnni".o)|BtHUMsi*-ioaoociO) i q^Jiicu

ft I jA M

CO^ft*.ft'^OCftCO©-3C71 I q___.

ts|wßSo,S3©2S2§«l Bioqoix

gIgSS^SSacSSKSS I sdnimd

St 88 £ S.S Sft B«S3 I —-pi**poo_A

*»»i^Kciii.ci**ciiJSI Xaiuof)00lwtHOMOHM»MI»|M I __L_-_-

Free and Comfortable.

The Chicago Great Western Railway (Mapk

Leaf Route) has added to Its generous treat-
ment of travelers Free Through Chair Car
Service between Minneapolis, St. Paul, Dcs
Moines, St. Joseph and Kansas City. This
gives this line the business. Maple Leaf
Ticket Offices, corner Robert and Fifth streets

and Union Depot, St. Paul.

A Pertinent Inquiry.

To the Editor of the Globe.
Will you permit me, one of the relics of

last Tuesday's picnic, to make a few inquiries
through the columns of your valuable jour-
nal? Have we a street commissioner in the
Eighth ward, Third precinct; If bo, where ls
he at? The crossing of "Dale and Rondo" ls
abominable. "Dale street," one of the prin-
cipal drives ln our city, leading to "Como
park." Carriages making this crossing can
scarcely do it without dumping the occupants

out into the street. Now, this cannot possibly
be "unknown" to the street commissioner,
whoever he may. be; but, if so, he should get

some cheap boy to make the rounds for him.
If not within hl« province, it is his business
to find out whose it is. "On Rondo street"
there is an "ol* well." Since the rains of
spring this weH has sunk in, and I have
caused a post to be put into It to keep some
Innocent person from falling into it. Do you
believe me, that the commissioner has not yet

seen It? Must a suit for damages, begun by

some Injured party, occur first? Yours, still
cver> —A. L. Larpenteur.

St.' Paul, Minn., May 12, 189«.

Maple Leaf Improve* Time!

The popular evening train -of the Chicago
Great Western Railway to Chicago and the
East and Kansas City and the
Southwest, leaves Union Depot at
8:10, Instead of 7:30, as here-
tofore. Free Chair Cars—Free Library Serv-
ice. Delicious dining car meal*, 35 cents up.
Everything on a liberal scale. See time table
in this paper.

WORLD'S FAIR MEDAL.

Little Slow Coming-, but It Finally

Arrived.
I. M. DeCamp, clerk at the Merchants',

received yesterday frcm the world's fair au-
thorities a beautiful bronze medal and an
artistically engraved certificate, the award
for taking the first prize in the agricultural j
exhibit at the Columbian exposition on white i

oats, beans and blue-stem wheat, raised on
his farm near Crookston, S. D. The medal
and award were a long time coming, but Mr.
DeCamp is very proud of the official recogni-
tion of hig ability as a farmer. The certifi-
cate makes the following showing as a reason
for the award:

On White Oats—For excellent color, purity
and plumpness, of both *rain and straw;
also good length and brightness. Yield, 85
bushels per acre.

On Small, Fancy White-Eye Beans—Fully
up to the standard of excellence. Yield, 40
bushels per acre. Weight, C 6pounds per
bushels.

On Blue Stem Wheat—For very superior
quality. Yield, 37 bushels per acre. Weight,
61 bushels per acre.

In the wheat exhibit Mr. De Camp com-
peted with 700 competitors, and feels elated
correspondingly.

Once More

The Soo Line la tp the front with improved

train service. In addition to Pacific Limited,
which leaves St. Paul at 9:05 a. m. daily, they
will run train from Minneapolis at 6 p. in-

to Paynesville, returning at 8:30 a. m.

— — \
WILL SAVE GAS.

Automatic Governors to Be Tried in

th* City Hall.
The committee on gas of the board of alder-

men considered yesterday the proposition of
the Gas Saving company, of St. Paul, to equip

all the gas meters in the city's buildings with
an automatic gas governor, the total rental
of all the governors to be $35 a month. It ls
guaranteed, on behalf of the gas governors
or registers, that they will save enough gas
to more than pay for the rental of them, and
in case they do not, the company agrees not
to hold the city liable for the rental thereof.
The committee decided to recommend a trial
of the automatic governor.

Go Fishing; on the Soc Line.
To accommodate fishermen and those de-

siring to spend the summer at the many

lakes, the Soo Line wiii run. a train leaving
Minneapolis at 6 p. m., returning" at 8:30
a. m., in time for business.

STATE TO CONTEST IT.
Attorney General Childs and State Auditor

Dunn, yesterday, after" a long discussion, de-
cided not to push the Red Lake Reservation
swamp land cases farther in the United States
interior department, but will contest the case
in the courts. When these lands are thrown
open for settlement today the state officers
will serve notice on Intending settlers that I

the claims are contested, and proceedings will
at once be begun in the courts, that they may
determine the legality of the state's grant to
these lands.

Piscatorial Artists

Will appreciate the action of the Soo Line,
which has inaugurated a new train service
for their benefit, leaving Minneapolis at 6:00
p. m., and arriving at 8:30 a. m., ln time for
business —every day except Sunday.

STATE VS. GREAT NORTHERN.

Case in the • Supreme Court Dis-
missed* by Stipulation.

The celebrated case of the State of Minne-
sota against the Great Northern railway, ap-
pealed from the district court, was yesterday

dismissed in thensupreme court, the parties

to It having determined to accept the adjudi-
cation of the federal supreme court on a
similar case as final. The dismissal was by
stipulation, the document being signed by

Counsel Grover, -of the Great Northern, and
Attorney Generalr*Childs.

More Election Expenses.

Alderman-elect.Allard, of the Tenth ward,
and B. F. Latta.who was elected Justice of the
peace of the Sixth ward, filed their affidavits
of election expenses yesterday. Mr. Allard's
expenses amounted to $40, and Mr. Latta's
affidavit stated that he expended $3C, though
$25 of this amount, according to the affidavit,
was "promised the campaign fund, but not
yet paid."

|

The Maple Leaf Route.
Take Chicago Great Western Railway trains

for Chicago and the East and Kansas City and
the Southwest Delightful reclining chair cars
free.

Real Estate Transfers.

C H Swift and wife to Mrs E A Barns,
It 30, blk 1, Shady Side add No 3.... $75

Lizzie Eidelbes and husband to F Svec,
n 29 9-10 ft It 28, blk 14, Stinson,
Brown & Ramsev's add 900

Lawrence FaWanskl to J W Heim, ne %
of se Vi. sec 2, town 30, range 23 20

Louisa S Kraes and husband to A
Larson, Its 18 and 30, blk 2, Milton's
add 600

G D Taylor and wife to L D Hodge, It
22, blk 8, Summit Park add 1,500

Lyman D Hodge and wife to Eva G
Taylor, Its 24 and 25, blk 8, Summit
Park 3,000

Louia Quick and wife to Swan A Carl-
son, It 11, blk 21, Arlington Hills add. 1,400

Spring Park Bldg Ass'n to F E Foss,
It 11, blk 7, Oa* Ville Park add 100

Spring Park Bldg Ass'n to F E Foss,_
It 10, blk 2, Lake View add No 1 B0

Total, 9 transfers $7,727

Recommended
by Physicians.

Baking Powder is itself a Nutritious Food.
No other powder has this quality.

THE SAINT PAUL GLOBE: THURSDAY, MAY 14, 1896.

Highest of all ia Leavening Power.—Latest U. S. Gov't Report Losses by fire during the corresponding
months of 1595 are as follows:

January—
Loss on buildings $6,990.00
Loss on contents 10,418.43

February—
Loss on buildings 24,127.11
Loss on contents «» 18,690.73

March —
Loss on buildings 18,391.67
Loss on contents 64,505.15

April-
Loss on buildings 9.609.82
Loss on contents 65,926.24

Total loss on buildings $59,118.60
Totals loss on contents 159,540.55

Grand total $218,659.15
Showing the loss for 1?96 to be $55,415.55

less than the corresponding months of 1595.
The report of the Chief Engineer was ac-

cepted and ordered placed on file, and the
matter of purchasing lumber as recommend-
ed by him was referred to Committee on
Buildings, ?nd the matter of pasturing
horses was referred to Chief Engineer and
Veterinary Surgeon.

The reports of the Superintendent of Fire
Alarm and Master Mechanic were received,
accepted and ordered placed on file, and the
Chief Engineer and Master Mechanic were
Instructed to have necessary repairs made
on' such engines as need them.

The reports of the Veterinary Surgeon and
Secretary were received, accepted and order-
ed placed on file.

Bids were opened for furnishing the de-
partment with 1,000 feet of Phoenix Brand
4-ply fire hose, with 5-ply capped ends
complete, fitted with Caswell's automatic
coupling, Highbee patent thread, and guar-

MARRIAGES. BIRTHS, DEATHS.
MARRIAGE LICENSES.

Harvey H. Went worth Minnie A. Weide
Andrew Peterson Bettle Nelson
John J. Regan Ida L. Trenham

BIRTHS.
Mr. and Mrs. Frank Boodsell Girl
Mr. and Mrs. Levi Ketch Boy
Mr. and Mrs. Fred Woodrich Boy
Mr. and Mrs. Nels Johnson Boy

.Mr. and Mrs. Andrew Norlne Girl
Mr. and Mrs. Andrew Dominick Girl
Mr. and Mrs. Frank Peppin Girl

DEATHS.
Myrtle Mead. Charles street 24 yrs
Minnie Schmidt. St. Luke's hospital..4B yrs
Minnie Geraghty, 424 Charles street 7 mos

AMUSEMENTS.

METRO POL.TAN
L. H. Scott. Manager.

_
ul .. A Superb Pleasing

1 NigltS, Novelty.

h Commencing- The Clara
iTcmßghtl Schumann

UB Ofill
PRICES. 23c, iVlc, 75c, 81.00.

MATINEE SATURDAY. 25c ALL OVER.

"the g-F_A_ST3D.
TOMGHT, and Balance of Week,

™FCL PEBBYIIMI
BREAKING m -,--,-
-tSnlght. The Hypnotist

Prices reduced to 15. 25, 35. 50 Cents.

THE MEW MOZART
Seventh and Franklin St».

LOCIS EAGAN, MANA-Klt
One week, commencing Sunday, May 17th;

Matinees every Tuesday, Thursday r.nd Satur-day. The Big Scenic Production,
THE MIDNIGHT FLOOD.

With All Special Scenery.
Mght Prices—10, 2J and 3 > cents. "
Malinee Prices—lo and 15 cents.

BASE BALL,
TODAY.

ST. PAUL VS. DETBDIT.
Aurora Park.

Game Called at 4 On lock.

OFFICIAL

Proceedings of the Iloard of Fire
Coninii__ioner_.

Office Board of Fire Commissioners,. , St. Paul, May 12, 1896.
A regular meeting of the Board of Fire

Commissioners was held May 12, 1596 at 8o'clock p. m.
Present — Commissioners Mitsch ClarkPremlergast, President Freeman. Absent-

Commissioner Warren.
The minutes of the previous meeting were

read and approved.
A communication was received from F. C.

Stover, president Police Telegraph and Signal
company, relative to fire alarm boxes orderedby the Board of his company Accepted and
ordered placed on file, and the Secretary was
instructed to correspond with Mr. Stover
with reference to placing a new repeater in
the fire alarm department.

A communication was received from Frank
Whitmore, superintendent St. Paul Fire In-
surance Patrol, asking permission to place a
fire alarm bell in his residence at his cwn
expense. Referred to Superintendent Fire
Alarm with power to act

A communication was received from the
St. Paul Gas Light company, asking permis-
sion to use four of the department poles on
West Fifth street, between Washington street
and West Seventh street.

On motion of Commissioner Mitsch such
permission was granted, on condition that
said company furnish this department with
four poles of similar size and length.

A communication was received from the
North American Telegraph company with ref-
erence to drawing in the cables of the fire
department In the conduit purchased by them
from the National Subway company. Re-
ferred to Chief^Engineer and Superintendent
Fire Alarm.

Communications were received from the
superintendents of fire alarm of Jersey City,
N. J.; Holyoke, Mass.; Harrisburg, Pa.;
Springfield, Mass.; Norfolk, Va.; Hartford,
Conn., with reference to the merit of the
Gamewell storage battery system for fire
alarm systems. On motion, laid over for
consideration at a future meeting.

The Committee on Buildings reported,
recommending repairs on roofs of Engine
Hcuse No. 6 and Chemical House No. 3;
also repairs to chimneys and a new gutter
on Chemical House No. 3: new shingle
roofs be placed on wagon houses of Engine
Houses' Nos. 3 and 5, and repairs to chim-
neys on Engine House No. 5 and Chemical
House No. 6. On motion the report was
referred back to the Committee on Build-
ings and Chief Engineer to ascertain cost
of said repairs and report at next meeting
of Board, and the committee was em-
powered to have such repairs made as were
immediately necessary.

The Chief Engineer reported as fol-
lows:

Resigrnationn.
May Ist—The four volunteer members of

Engine Company No. 13 resigned and left
the service of the department.

Unrated Hose.
Eureka Brand—Two sections placed in

service January, 1888. Paragon Brand—One
section placed in service January, ISBB. The
above three sections have been condemned.
Lion Brand—One section placed in service
May, 1893. Chicago Brand—One sectionplaced In service January, 1891. These two
sections have been repaired.
I herewith submit a bill of lumber that

is needed for repairs of the different en-gine houses. I would recommend that some
arrangement be made for pasturing thehorses this summer, as there are some
horses in the department that need it.

Summary of fires for month ending April
30th, 1896:

Total number of fires, 38: of the buildings
26 were frame, 5 were brick, 2 were veneered
brick and 1 stone and brick. They wero
occupied as follows: Dwellings, 16; tene-
ment, 1; unoccupied, 2; pool room, 1; maca-
roni factory, 1; meat market, 1; paint shop,
1; dairy, 1; carpenter shop, __._ woodshed, 1;
clothing store, 1; wall paper, 1; stable, 1;
grocery, 1; machine shop, 1; wholesale sad-
dlery, 1; furniture storage. 1; street car, 1.

Causes of same were as follows: Unknown,
6; chimney fires, 4; supposed incendiary, 3;
hot ashes, 2; electric wires, 2; prairie fires,
2; communicated, 2; false alarms, 2; coals
from stove, 2; sparks from smoke stack, 1;
overheated Journal, 1; carelessness with can-
dle, 1; children and matches, 1; oil heating
stove, 1; everheated stove, 1; defective fire-
place, 1; dropping kerosene oil lamp, 1; fall-
ing of hanging lamp, 1; defective stove pipe,
1; explosion of headlight, 1; explosion of
lamp, 1; sparks from previous fire, 1; de-
fective cKfmney, 1.
Total insurance on buildings $117,750.00
Total insurance on contents 32,195.00

Total insurance involved $149,945.00
Total loss to buildings 38.466.94
Total loss to contents 16,377.02

Total loss $64,843.96
Insurance over loss $95,101.04

Losses by fire during the first four (4)
months of 1896 are as follows:
January-

Loss on buildings $6,944.18
Loss on contents 7,155.60

February-
Loss on buildings 4.933.23
Loss on contents 37,315.d0

March —Loss on buildings 82,873.26
Loss on contents 19,177.81

Loss on buildings 38'< _6?i
Loss on contents 16,377.02

Total loss on buildings fHJ-'S
Total loss on contents 8Q,0.0.i>3

Grand tot*. \u0084..,.. <163,£43.60

STATEMENT
OF LEADING-

Report of the Condition ofthe

MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK
At St. Paul, In the Stale nf Minnesota, at the
close of business May 7, 1896:

RESOURCES.
Loans and discounts $3,941,804.14
Overdrafts, secured and unse-

cured 8V 822.75
U. S. bonds to secure circula-

tion 52,000.00
Stocks, securities, etc 426,112.01
Banking house, furniture and fix-

tures 244,500.00
Due from national banks

(not reserve agents).. $71,880.92
Due from state banks

and bankers 49,188.78
Due from approved re-

serve agents 414,283.31
535,353.01

Checks and other cash
Items $23,934.18

Exchanges for clearing
house 190,728.29

Notes of other national
banks 24,120.00

Fractional paper cur-
rency, nickels and
cents 264.05
Lawful money reserve

in bank, viz.:
Specie 759,565.00
Legal tender notes 55,988.00

1,054,599.52
Redemption fund with U.S. treas-

urer (5 per cent of circulation). 2,293.00
Due from U. S. treasurer, other

than 5 per cent redemption
fund 60P'00

Total $6,266,084.43

LIABILITIES.
Capital stock paid in $1,000,000.00
Surplus fund 500,000.00
"Undivided profits, less expenses

and taxes paid 158,631.55
National bank notes outstand-

ing 45,860.00
Due to other national

banks $896,451.04
Due to state banks

and bankers 617,757.92
Individual deposits

subject to check.... 2,144,400.19
Demand certificates of

deposit 29,078.86
Time certificates of

deposit 861,368.17
Certified checks 2,577.50
Cashier's checks out-

StandiDg 9"958-60
4,561,592.88

Tota l $6,266,084.43

State of Minnesota. County of Ramsey, ss.—
I, F. A. Seymour, cashier of the above-

named bank, "do solemnly swear that the
above statement is true to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

F. A. SEYMOUR. Cashier.
Subscribed and eviorn to before me this

12th day of May. 1896.
ALLISON L. AYLESWORTH.

Notary Public, Ramsey Co.
Correct—Attest: V. M. Watkins, Crawford

Livingston, C. H. Bigelow, Directors.

Report of the Condition of the

U NION BANK

At St. Paul, ln the State of Minnesota, at the
closo of business May 7th. 1896.

MAURICE AUERBACH. President.
ROBERT R. DUNN? Vice President.

HERMANN SCHEFFER; Cashier.

RESOURCES.
Loans and discounts (time

paper) $299,009.64
Loans and discounts (de-

m*nd- Pa»er) ™#».v>
mm^

Overdrafts 241.44
Stocks and bonds 109' •

Furniture and fixtures ••••••••\u25a0••• °00*00
Due from banks $50,255.01
Legal tender notes and __

national currency 35.806.00
Gold coin 38.795.00
Silver coin •• 2,000.00
Fractional currency, nick-

els and cents vu.n
Exchanges for clearing

house .....* • 6,370.84

Checks and other cash
it, mq 2,i19.30ltemS 135,753.29

9 $648,351.68

LIABILITIES.
Capital stock paid in $122'^'^
Undivided profits 39,-34.96

Individual deposits subject
to check $354,314.61

Time certificates of depos-
it 89,228.35

Demand certificates of de-
posit 2.805.00

Certified checks 847.12
Cashier's checks outstand-

ing 23,709.67
Due to other banks 37.711.97

508,616.72

$648,351.68

State of Minnesota. County of Ramsey, ss.—
I Hermann SehefTer, Cashier of the Union

Bank of St. Paul, do solemnly swear that
the above statement is true to the best of
my knowlpdce and belief.

HERMANN SCHEFFER. Cashier.
Sworn to and subscribed before me this

12th day of May, 1896.
W. W. HANCOCK.

Notary Public, Ramsey County, Minn.
Correct—Attest: Arnold Kalman, Wrm. H.

Lightner, "Directors.

Report of the Condition of the

ST. PAUL NATIONAL BANK
At St. Paul, In the State of Minnesota, at

the close of business May 7, 1896:

RESOURCES.
Leans $1,013,928.55
U. S. 4 per cent bonds- 60,Q r->O.OO
Real Estate 18,034.84
Cash and due from banks

and U.S. Treasury 373,675.17
$1,455,638.56

LIABILITIES.
Caoltal stook $600,000.00
Undivided Profits 4P*_?81.17
National Bank Notes 45,000.00
Deposits 770,357.39

$1,455,638.56

anteed for three years, as per advertisement
for proposals, as follows:

The Crane & Ordway Company—Bsc per
foot.

On motion the bid of the Crane A
Ordway Company was accepted, and the
contract for furnishing the department with
1,000 feet of said hose was awarded to said
company at the price of Ssc per foot.

Ayes—Commissioners Mitsch. Clark, Pren,«
dergast, President Freeman—4.

Nays—o.
The following bills were allowed and re-

ferred to the Committee oa Claims, to be
sent to the City Comptroller If found to be
correct: Archer & Co., $17.02; American
Fire Engine Co., $4.70: Chas. Friend & Sod.
$8.10; Farwell. Ozmun. Kirk & Co., $5.26;
Jam»s Fenstermaoker, $2.00; P. R. L. Har-
denbergh & Co., $1.60; Chas. Hatry. $3.
G. Lewis Coal Co., $165.55; J. P. Mulve-
hill. $125.(10; Mannheimer Bros.. $127..... N".
W. Tel. Exchange Co., $259.61; Ogden. Mer-
rill & Greer, 67 cents; A. Poirier. Sd.^;
Robinson & Cary Co.. $1.98; J. il. Sehur-
meier W. and C. Co.. $15.00; St. Paul Whlta
L«>ad and Oil Co.. $-f«.7:i: Standard Oil Co.,
$4't."t;; Taylor & Hough. $2.25: Tnlon Brass
and Metal Mfg. Co., $15.35; Waterous Engine
Works Co., $2.50; Western Electric Co.,
$14.88. Total. $SB_.KL

Ayea—Commissioners Mitsch, Clark, Prea-
dergast, Mr. President —i.

Nays—o.
On motion of Commissioner Mitsch th*

Chief Engineer was instructed to make ar-
rangements for furnishing Ice to the depart-
ment with same companies as last year.

Adjourned.
GEORGE W. FREEMAN, President.
ALFRED S. HALL, Secretary.

May 14.

National and State Banks
OF ST. PAUL

AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS 7th, 1896.

Report of the Condition of tl

BANK OF MINNESC
At ¥„ Paul, in the State of Minnesota
close of basinets the 7tli day of May, 1801

RESOURCES.
Loans and discounts $2 51!
Miscellaneous bonds ".....„ ~

41Overdrafts .....'.'..'.'. ',
Banking house 7.7. I9t
Other real estate ...'.' g4
Furniture and fixtures inExpenses paid 3,
Due from banks $372,989.28
Exchange for clearing

house 43,889.09
U. S. notes and national

currency 83,210.00
Gold and silver 120,578.08
Checks and other cash

Items 9,013.59
629

Total $3,527

LIABILITIES.
Capital stock paid In t $60d
Surplus funds Kk
Undivided profits 11!
Individual deposits ...$1,211,543.49
Time certificates of de-

posit 1.049,843.82
Due to banks 349,250.35
Demand certificates of

deposit 97,331.52
2.707

Total $3,527

State of Minnesota, County of Ramsey.
I, William Dawson Jr., Cashier of the

of Minnesota, do solemnly swear th;
above statement is true to the best i

knowledge and belief.
WILLIAM IIAWSON' JR., Cad

Sworn to and subscribed before me thi
day of May. A. D. LB9&

T. R. FLANAGAN", Notary Pul>!
Ramsey County, M

Attest: William Dawson, R. A. Smith

Report of" tlie Condition of tho

GERMANIA BANK,
St. Paul, Minn., at the close of business mi th«)
7th day of May, 1696:

RESOURCES.
Loans and discounts (1,048,776.53
Overdrafts secured and unsecured 721.86
Stocks and bonds 87,490.041
Banking house 263.847.1$
Furniture and fixtures M.334.00
Other real estate 38.7.".:.74
Expenses and taxes paid 14,700.23
Profit and loss 1,045.18
Due from banks $131,209.22
Checks and cash items. 2,307.32
Exchanges for clearing

house 10,865.34
Currency 24,545.0*1
Nickels and cents 102.38
Gold 100.812.T.0
Silver coin 3,511.00

273,412.73

Total $.1,729,080.94)

LIABILITIES.
Capital stock paid In $400,000.00
Surplus and undivided pro" r' "13.8.3
Dividends unpaid 16.00
Bank building loan )o.o_
Individual deposits sub-

ject to check $i
Demand certificates of de-

posit
Time certificates of de-

posit I

Certified checks
Cashier's checks
Due to banks M- 51.08

Total

State of Minnesota, Count. ss.—
I, P. M. Kerst, cashier lanla

Bank, St. Paul, do solem t this
above statement is true, f my.
knowledge and belief. I?

ler.
Attest: T. H. Menk, O. E. -tors.

Sworn to and subscribt this
11th day of May, 1896.

ARTIII 5,
(Seal.) »lie«

Report of the Coir o

STATE BANK 0 IUL,
At_t. Paul, ln the State of it tha
cljseof business on the 7t , ls'Jt),
made pursuant to call of th. ct of
Banks, dated May Slth, 1890:

RESOURCES.
Loans and discounts 1165,403.89
Overdrafts secured and unsecured 581.48
Furniture and fixtures 1,200.0)
Expenses 78.35
Collections, foreign « 413.*5
Taxes paid 74ti.03
Due from banks $22,437.83
Exchange for clearing

house 1,941.38
Legal tender notes and

national currency 4,785.00
Gold coin 2,582.50
Silver coin 2,167.35
Nickels and cents 207.49
Foreign currency 70.60

34,192.15

Total $202,014.93

LIABILITIES.
Capital stock $50,000.00
Surplus ion.,-.00

Undivided profits 3,9^.4.00
Dividends unpaid 6.04
Individual deposits sub-

ject to check $104,559.44
Demand certificates of

deposit 3,257.C0
Time certificates of de-

posit 30.121.53
Certified checks . 193.13
Cashier's checks out-

standing 19.25
Due to banks 474.53

13S.C-4.93

Total $20_/.U.93

State of Minnesota, County of Ramsey
I, John C. Jensen, Cashier of th

Bank of St. Paul, do solemnly swear
above statement is true to the best
knowledge and belief.

JOHN C. JJ.NSEN, C
Sworn to and subscribed before me

day of May, 1896.
ALOIS NEURU T, Notary P-

Ramsey County,
Correct. Attest: Uri L. Lamprey, Ueoi*M

Michel, Directors.


